

Request for Legislative Action

File #: 24-453, Version: 0

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: Select Date

SPONSORS:

Choose Sponsor #1.

Choose Sponsor #2.

Choose Sponsor #3.

Choose Sponsor #4.

Choose Sponsor #5.

- Choose Sponsor #6.
- Choose Sponsor #7.

Choose Sponsor #8.

Choose Sponsor #9.

To be confirmed by County Counselor's Office:

Resolution No. 21845 Sponsor: Venessa Huskey Date: January 27, 2025

STAFF CONTACT: Gina Robinson, Chief of Operations PHONE: 881-3369

EMAIL:grobinson@jacksongov.org

DEPARTMENT: Prosecutor's Office

TITLE: Awarding a seven-month contract for Restorative Justice Program Services for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to the Center for Conflict Resolution of Kansas City, Missouri as a sole source in the amount of \$30,000.00.

SUMMARY: The Jackson County Prosecutor's Office requests a seven-month contract with the Center for Conflict Resolution (CCR) for Restorative Justice Services as a sole source, in the amount of \$30,000.00. In 2021, Resolution 20774 awarded a "sole source" contract to CCR for restorative justice services needed for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office Innovative Prosecution for Combatting Violent Crimes Grant. CCR remains the only full-scope Conflict Resolution and Restorative Justice organization in the Kansas City metro area. Our office will continue the effort already initiated under this grant to send criminal cases to Neighborhood Accountability Boards (NAB), which are trained and staffed by CCR, to serve as diversion mechanism for felony-level cases. The Innovative Prosecution Grant, 2020-YX-BX-0014, authorized by Ordinance 5466, dated 11/30/20, awarded to Jackson County by the Department of Justice provides funding for community contracts and is the

File #: 24-453, **Version:** 0

sole funding source. Contact person is Deborah Bayless, CCR, 300 East 39th Street, Suite 2B, KCMO 64111. Term of this agreement is 9/1/2024 - 3/31/25. Funding Source 010-4132-56790

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

NO 🗆

Amount	Fund	Department	Line-Item Detail

YES 🛛

ACTION NEEDED: AWARD A CONTRACT

ATTACHMENTS:

Ord 5466 11/30/20, Res 20774 10/4/21, Res 21094 11/14/22, Res 21431 10/16/23, Res 21765 10/14/24, CCR Agreement (Res20774), CCR-Sole Source Ltr 12/24; CCR 2024 Budget